merger accounting as if the Acquisition had occurred on the date when the combining entities first

came under the common control of ZCI. Accordingly, the related consolidated statements of profit

or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Group for the year

ended 31 December 2023 and 2022 include the results and cash flows of ZCIEE and its subsidiaries

(the “ZCIEE Group”) from the earliest date presented or since the date when the subsidiaries and/

or business first came under the common control of ZCI, where this is a shorter period. The

consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022 have been restated to include

the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities of the ZCIEE Group.

7

The comparative amounts of the financial statements of the Group have been restated to include the

financial statement items of the ZCIEE Group. The effect of the Acquisition on and, hence, the

items so restated in the comparative financial statements are summarised below:

Effect on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2022

As previously
reported

Acquisition of
the ZCIEE

Group
Consolidation

adjustment As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE 6,266,589 142,840 – 6,409,429

Contract costs (6,046,024) (106,907) – (6,152,931)

Gross profit 220,565 35,933 – 256,498

Other income 3,905 4,992 – 8,897

Administrative expenses (128,937) (21,487) – (150,424)

Other operating expenses, net (12,677) (155) – (12,832)

Finance costs (18,579) (1,684) – (20,263)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 64,277 17,599 – 81,876

Income tax expense (7,745) (1,191) – (8,936)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 56,532 16,408 – 72,940

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 56,532 15,574 – 72,106

Non-controlling interests – 834 – 834

56,532 16,408 – 72,940

8

Effect on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022

As previously
reported

Acquisition of
the ZCIEE

Group
Consolidation

adjustment As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 56,532 16,408 – 72,940

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
LOSS

Other comprehensive loss that

may be reclassified to profit

or loss in subsequent periods:

Exchange difference

on translation of foreign

operations (12,907) (22,626) – (35,533)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
LOSS FOR THE YEAR,
NET OF TAX (12,907) (22,626) – (35,533)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME/(LOSS) FOR
THE YEAR 43,625 (6,218) – 37,407

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 43,625 (5,353) – 38,272

Non-controlling interests – (865) – (865)

43,625 (6,218) – 37,407

9

Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022

At previously
reported

Acquisition of
the ZCIEE

Group
Consolidation

adjustment As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 25,998 2,937 – 28,935
Right-of-use assets 48,322 256 – 48,578
Operating concession rights – 34,855 – 34,855
Receivables and contract assets

under service concession
arrangements – 149,184 – 149,184

Other intangible assets – 307 – 307
Prepayments and deposits 9,169 – – 9,169
Deferred tax assets 3,500 165 – 3,665

Total non-current assets 86,989 187,704 – 274,693

CURRENT ASSETS
Receivables and contract assets

under service concession
arrangements – 6,326 – 6,326

Contract assets 2,064,030 50,100 – 2,114,130
Trade receivables 861,294 12,132 – 873,426
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 49,010 4,748 – 53,758
Amounts due from an

intermediate holding company – 15,000 – 15,000
Amounts due from fellow

subsidiaries – 40,546 – 40,546
Loan to a fellow subsidiary – 33,025 – 33,025
Tax recoverable 5,754 – – 5,754
Restricted bank balance – 168 – 168
Cash and cash equivalents 93,278 64,875 – 158,153

Total current assets 3,073,366 226,920 – 3,300,286

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and retention payables 1,491,780 22,717 – 1,514,497
Other payables, accruals and

provision 848,985 81,599 – 930,584
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 170,000 2,239 – 172,239
Amounts due to an intermediate

holding company 4,187 – – 4,187
Amounts due to fellow

subsidiaries – 17,266 – 17,266
Loans from an intermediate

holding company 18,988 – – 18,988
Lease liabilities 18,765 – – 18,765
Tax payable 3,905 1,175 – 5,080

Total current liabilities 2,556,610 124,996 – 2,681,606

NET CURRENT ASSETS 516,756 101,924 – 618,680

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 603,745 289,628 – 893,373

10

At previously
reported

Acquisition of
the ZCIEE

Group
Consolidation

adjustment As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provision 5,700 – – 5,700
Lease liabilities 28,953 – – 28,953
Interest-bearing bank borrowings – 24,965 – 24,965

Total non-current liabilities 34,653 24,965 – 59,618

Net assets 569,092 264,663 – 833,755

EQUITY
Share capital 5,000 212,134 (212,134) 5,000
Reserves 564,092 35,089 212,134 811,315

569,092 247,223 – 816,315
Non-controlling interests – 17,440 – 17,440

Total equity 569,092 264,663 – 833,755

11

Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022

At previously
reported

Acquisition of
the ZCIEE

Group
Consolidation

adjustment As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 24,468 4,238 – 28,706
Right-of-use assets 62,717 457 – 63,174
Operating concession rights – 39,606 – 39,606
Receivables and contract assets

under service concession
arrangements – 126,827 – 126,827

Other intangible assets – 284 – 284
Prepayments and deposits 8,261 – – 8,261
Deferred tax assets 428 693 – 1,121

Total non-current assets 95,874 172,105 – 267,979

CURRENT ASSETS
Receivables and contract assets

under service concession
arrangements – 4,811 – 4,811

Contract assets 1,745,968 58,665 – 1,804,633
Trade receivables 707,195 14,169 – 721,364
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 29,390 7,808 – 37,198
Amounts due from an intermediate

holding company – 8,779 – 8,779
Amounts due from fellow

subsidiaries – 49,205 – 49,205
Amounts due from a related party – 211 – 211
Loan to a fellow subsidiary – 36,081 – 36,081
Tax recoverable 336 – – 336
Restricted bank balance – 320 – 320
Cash and cash equivalents 69,137 47,214 – 116,351

Total current assets 2,552,026 227,263 – 2,779,289

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and retention payables 1,116,519 31,338 – 1,147,857
Other payables, accruals and

provision 724,785 109,282 – 834,067
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 130,000 2,446 – 132,446
Amounts due to an intermediate

holding company 28,058 – – 28,058
Amounts due to fellow

subsidiaries – 4,904 – 4,904
Loans from an intermediate

holding company 20,089 – – 20,089
Lease liabilities 21,288 – – 21,288
Tax payable 5,610 1,113 – 6,723

Total current liabilities 2,046,349 149,083 – 2,195,432

NET CURRENT ASSETS 505,677 78,180 – 583,857

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 601,551 250,285 – 851,836

12

At previously
reported

Acquisition of
the ZCIEE

Group
Consolidation

adjustment As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provision 7,000 – – 7,000
Lease liabilities 38,384 – – 38,384
Interest-bearing bank borrowings – 31,801 – 31,801

Total non-current liabilities 45,384 31,801 – 77,185

Net assets 556,167 218,484 – 774,651

EQUITY
Share capital 5,000 175,377 (175,377) 5,000
Reserves 551,167 41,139 175,377 767,683

556,167 216,516 – 772,683
Non-controlling interests – 1,968 – 1,968

Total equity 556,167 218,484 – 774,651

3.1	 BASIS OF PREPARATION

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting

Standards (“HKFRSs”) (which include all Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, Hong Kong

Accounting Standards (“HKASs”) and Interpretations) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of

Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong

Companies Ordinance.

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and are

presented in Hong Kong dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand except when